During the year under review, the Company has 
altered its Authorised Share Capital by adding 
additional Equity Shares and sub-diving the existing 
Equity Shares of face value ` 10/- each to ` 1/- each. 
Subsequently, the Authorised Capital of the Company 
is ` 150,000,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore) comprising 
of 147,000,000 Equity Shares of ` 1/- each and 
300,000 Preference Shares of ` 10/- each.

Issue of Shares

1)	 Bonus Issue

� Pursuant to members approval obtained in their 
Extra-ordinary General Meeting held on July 28, 
2021, the Board of Directors of the Company in